

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

A&B CAMPBELL FAMILY LLC, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	Case No. 3:15-cv-00340
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Malachy E. Mannion
vs.	:	
	:	Complaint filed: 02/17/15
CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i>	:	<i>Electronically Filed</i>
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)**

VINSON & ELKINS, LLP
Guy Stanford Lipe, Esquire
TX I.D. No. 12394600
glipe@velaw.com
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002-6760
(713) 758-1109

McQUAIDE BLASKO, INC.
Katherine V. Oliver, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 77069
kvoliver@mqblaw.com
811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926
Fax: (814) 238-9624

Attorneys for Defendant
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	7
IV. LEGAL STANDARD	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim under the Sherman Act.....	8
1. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege the Existence of an Anti-Competitive Agreement That Would Satisfy the Twombly and Iqbal Standards.....	9
2. The Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Existence of a Conspiracy to Monopolize the Market for Gathering Services.	12
3. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert their Antitrust Claims.....	13
4. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege the Existence of an Antitrust Injury.....	15
a. The Harm Alleged by the Plaintiffs is Not Harm to Market-Wide Competition.....	16
b. The Harm Alleged by the Plaintiffs is Not the Result of the Alleged Anti-Competitive Action.....	16
(i) The Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Connection Between their Injury and the Gas Mineral Rights and Operating Rights Markets.....	16
(ii) The Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries do not Result from the Purported Anti-Competitive Conduct in the Gathering Services Market.....	18
5. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege the Existence of a Proper Geographic Market.	20
B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim under RICO.....	22
1. The Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Existence of a Cognizable RICO Enterprise.....	23
2. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Pattern of Racketeering Activity in Compliance with Rule 9(b).....	25

3.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Existence of a RICO Injury.	26
C.	The Plaintiffs’ RICO Conspiracy Claim Should Also be Dismissed.....	28
D.	The Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Should be Dismissed.	30
1.	The Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Fails to State a Claim for Relief.	30
a.	Anadarko is Permitted to Utilize a “Netback” Calculation to Determine the Market Value of Gas “at the well.”	30
b.	The Plaintiffs’ Alternative Allegation in Support of Their Breach of Contract Claim Fails to Plausibly State a Claim for Relief.....	33
c.	The Plaintiffs’ Competitive-Market Theory Also Conflicts with the Leases.	35
2.	The Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to A Legal or Equitable Accounting. ...	35
3.	The Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Conversion.	36
4.	The Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail to State a Claim for Civil Conspiracy.	38
5.	The Plaintiffs’ Declaratory Relief Claim is Duplicative of their Breach of Contract Claims.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Adams v. Teamsters Local 115</i> , 214 F. App’x 167 (3d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Summitt Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 13-5809, 2014 WL 1767528 (D.N.J. May 2, 2014).....	24
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tele. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	26
<i>Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
<i>ARCO v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 10
<i>Ass’n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Assoc. General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Bengal Converting Servs., Inc. v. Dual Printing, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 11-6375, 2012 WL 831965 (E.D. Pa. March 13, 2012).....	37
<i>Bonavitacola Elec. Contractor v. Boro Dev. Inc.</i> , 87 Fed. App’x. 227 (3d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Boyle v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	23
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14

Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.,
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....15

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....15

Brunswick v. Riegel Textile Corp.,
752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 18, 19

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....9

City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 13, 15

Columbia River People’s Util. Dist. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.,
217 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)19

Commerce Bank/Pennsylvania v. First Union Nat. Bank,
2006 PA Super 305, 911 A.2d 133 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)39

District 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.,
Nos. CIV.A.06-3044, 07-2224, 07-2608, 07-2860, 2008 WL 5413105 (D.N.J.
Dec. 23, 2008).....29

Emel v. Singleton,
No. CIV.A.09-664, 2010 WL 3221842 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010)29

Estate of Werner ex rel. Werner v. Werner,
2001 P.A. Super 220, 781 A.2d 188 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)39

Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs,
707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14

Festa v. Jordan,
803 F. Supp.2d 319 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....40

Hedges v. U.S.,
404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....7

Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank,
939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996).....33

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....9

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011)13

In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.,
916 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990).....26

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)13

Intellectual Capital Partner v. Inst. Credit Partners LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 10580, 2009 WL 1974392 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009)41

It’s Intoxicating, Inc. v. Maritim Hotelgesellschaft mbH,
No. 11-cv-2379, 2013 WL 3973975 (M.D. Pa. July 31, 2013)37

Johnson v. Heimbach,
No. 03-2483, 2003 WL 22838476 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2003)28

Kilmer v. Elexco Land Services, Inc.,
605 Pa. 413, 990 A.2d 1147 (2010) 31, 32, 33

Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.,
No. 08-4221, 2010 WL 4909929 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2010)28

Lightman v. Marcus,
CIV.A. 12-97, 2012 WL 1344378 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2012).....36

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.,
4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993).....29

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)10

Malleus v. George,
641 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2011).....7

Marchese v. Cablevision Systems, Corp.,
2011 WL 3022529 (D.N.J. July 21, 2011).....21

McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.,
845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir.1988).....16

McGreevy v. Stroup,
413 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2005).....40

McKeeman v. Corestates Bank, N.A.,
751 A.2d 655 (Pa. Super. 2000).....40

McWreath v. Range Res.--Appalachia, LLC,
81 F.Supp.3d 448 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....36

Montgomery v. Federal Ins. Co.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 292 (E.D. Pa. 1993)38

Nova Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Bancinsure, Inc.,
No. 11-07840, 2012 WL 1322932 (E.D. Pa. April 17, 2012)41

Oldcastle Precast v. VPMC, Ltd.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67481 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2013).....40

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....30

Perry v. Rado,
343 Fed. Appx. 240 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Pierson v. Orlando Regional Healthcare Systems, Inc.,
619 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....12

Pittsburgh Constr. Co. v. Griffith,
2003 PA Super 374, 834 A.2d 572 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)37

Pollock v. Energy Corp. of Am.,
CIV.A. 10-21553, 2011 WL 3667289 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2011)32

Potts v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC,
760 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014).....33

Reed v. Dupuis,
2007 PA Super 68, 920 A.2d 861 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)37

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 24, 25

Rolo v. City Inv. Co. Liquidating Trust,
155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998).....27

Sayles v. Com. of Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, Cnty. of Monroe,
24 F. Supp. 2d 393 (M.D. Pa. 1997)39

Shah v. Harristown Dev. Corp.,
No. 12-2196, 2013 WL 6567764 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2013)19

SigmaPharm, Inc. v. Mut. Pharm. Co.,
454 F. App’x 64 (3d Cir. 2011)14

Smith v. Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace, LLP,
No. CIV.A. 08-365, 2008 WL 5129916 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2008)28

Smithkline Beecham, Corp. v. Continental, Ins.,
No. 04-2252, 2004 WL 1773713 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2004)41

Tana Oil & Gas Corp. v. Cernosek,
 188 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)35

The Suessenbach Family Ltd. Partnership, et al. v. Access Midstream Partners, L.P., et al.,
 3:14-cv-591, 2015 WL 1470863 (M.D. Pa. March 31, 2015)..... 23, 27

Theatre Party Assocs., Inc. v. Shubert Org., Inc.,
 695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....20

Ticketmaster LLC v. RMG Technologies, Inc.,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (C.D. Cal. 2008)21

Tunis Bros. Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....20

U.S. v. Cross,
 128 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1997).....27

Ulmer v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,
 No. 4:08–cv–2062, 2011 WL 1344596 (M.D.Pa. April 8, 2011).....32

United Food & Commercial Workers Unions & Employers Midwest Health Benefits Fund,
 719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013).....24

Univ. of Maryland at Baltimore v. Peat, Marwick, Main & Co.,
 996 F.2d 1534 (3d Cir. 1993).....25

Vives v. Rodriguez,
 849 F. Supp. 2d 507 (E.D. Pa. 2012)37

W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., v. UPMC,
 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....14

Warden v. McLelland,
 288 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2002).....25

Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.,
 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002).....38

Young v. Travelers, Ins. Co.,
 No. 13-cv-02092, 2013 WL 5308289 (D. Md. Sept. 19, 2013).....41

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 19

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 24, 26, 28, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)28
28 U.S. § 1332.....3
28 U.S. § 1367.....2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 839
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)25

Other Authorities

Debra J. Villarreal and Lucas LaVoy, “Oil and Gas Exploration and Development Agreements,” 31 Energy & Min. L. Inst. 10, p. 325, 374-75 (2010)5
Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law § 806 (2014).....35
